

No. 03-7434

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
DANIEL BENITEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN MATA, Interim Field Office  
Director, Miami, Bureau of Immigration  
and Customs Enforcement,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—————◆—————  
JOHN S. MILLS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MILLS & CARLIN, P.A.  
865 May Street  
Jacksonville, Florida 32204  
(904) 350-0075

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	1
I. THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO MEET MR. BENITEZ’S STATUTORY ARGUMENTS...	1
A. The Meaning of § 1231(a)(6) Does Not Depend on the Class of Persons to Which It Is Applied .....	1
1. The Due Process Clause Is in No Way Analogous to § 1231(a)(6) .....	2
2. No Case Has Ever Held That a Statute Can Be Interpreted One Way When Necessary to Avoid a Constitutional Problem and Another Way When the Constitutional Problem Is Not Present....	3
3. This Court’s Opinion in <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> Provides Further Support for Mr. Benitez’s Position.....	6
B. The Question in This Case Is Not Whether § 1231(a)(6) Grants a Right to Release; the Question Is Whether It Justifies Mr. Benitez’s Detention.....	7
C. The Government’s Parole Authority Under 8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A) Does Not Justify Its Detention of Mr. Benitez.....	8
1. The Government Is Bound By Its Answer to Mr. Benitez’s Habeas Petition.....	9
2. The Government’s Parole Authority Does Not Justify Detention of an Alien Subject to an Order of Removal .....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Section 1231(a)(6) Is Not Limited to “Criminal Aliens” and Does Not Require Any Determination That an Alien Be Dangerous Before He Can Be Detained .....	11
II. THE GOVERNMENT HAS ALSO FAILED TO MEET MR. BENITEZ’S CONSTITUTIONAL ARGUMENTS .....	14
A. The Government’s Arguments Depend on Circumstances Not Present in Mr. Benitez’s Case .....	14
B. The Government’s Position Does Not Recognize the Proper Role of the Judiciary Under the Facts of This Case .....	15
1. The Courts’ Proper Role Is To Determine the Constitutional Consequences of the Political Branches’ Decision to Invite and Welcome the Mariels Into Our Society .....	15
2. The Government’s “Just Trust Us” Procedural Due Process Arguments Ignore the Role of the Judiciary .....	16
3. The Government Fails to Appreciate the Difference Between a Hostile Nation and a Human Being Born in a Hostile Nation .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	17
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991).....	9
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	6
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990).....	10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	2
<i>Ngo v. INS</i> , 192 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Phan v. Reno</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (W.D. Wash. 1999).....	18
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2686 (2004).....	6
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	3
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2711 (2004) .....	7, 20
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	19
<i>St. John v. McElroy</i> , 917 F. Supp. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	20
<i>Wales v. Whitney</i> , 114 U.S. 564 (1885).....	7
<i>Ward v. Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	17
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	1, 11, 12, 13, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	19
STATUTES	
Longshoremen’s and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act of 1927, 44 Stat. 1424, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950 .....	4
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 87 Stat. 355, 29 U.S.C. §§ 791 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. 107, 115 Stat. 305 (2001) .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(A)(i) .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(A)(iii) .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B) .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A) .....	8, 9, 10, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1226a .....	12, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(1) .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(6) .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(3)(A) .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(3) .....	10, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1537(b)(2)(C) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	6, 7
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2) .....	5, 6
33 U.S.C. § 919(a).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 921(b).....	4
 REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 100.2(c)(2) (2003) .....	17
8 C.F.R. § 212.12(b) (2003) .....	17
8 C.F.R. § 241.13(3)(i) (2003) .....	19
8 C.F.R. § 242.24 (1992) .....	3
53 Fed. Reg. 17,449 (1988).....	3
66 Fed. Reg. 56,967 (2001).....	13
